Fifteenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN BANKNOTES

PRIVATE BANK ISSUES

3888*
Australian Joint Stock Bank, one pound printer's proof,
uniface, black and white, on paper, Brisbane, 1st Jany. 1870,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, 'to this 11th June 1870" pencilled in Manager's
signature reserve (MVR 1b). Glue tips on back corners with
thin top left, otherwise good extremely fine and rare.
$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3890*
Bank of Australia, share certificate for one hundred pounds
sterg., No 2030, issued to Thomas de la Condamine 1st July
1833, imprint S. Clayton Sct., printed in black ink on vellum
by Wm.Moffitt; also, unissued, Municipality of Clarence,
Water Reticulation Instalment Debenture for £622 19s 5d,
10th October 1957. The first named to an important person
in colonial New South Wales, this certificate is of great
historical significance, good very fine and very rare. (2)
$1,000

Thomas de la Condamine, born in Guernsey, educated at the Royal Military
College, commissioned as an ensign in 1814, appointed to Royal Staff Corps
1815, promoted lieutenant in 1825 transferring to the 57th Regiment. He
arrived at Sydney in December of the same year as aide-de-camp to Governor
Sir Ralph Darling. He served in many positions in government both paid
and honorary and was connected with several institutions. He lived as a
part of Governor Darling's household and had considerable influence over
government affairs much to the consternation of more senior government
figures. The Condamine River was named in his honour as was Condamine
Street, Balgowlah. He established the Australian Subscription Library which
later became the Public Library of New South Wales.

The Bank of Australia was established by John Macarthur in 1826 with
William Henry Mackenzie as cashier after an exclusive subscription of 1,000
£100 shares. Init's early years it was an aggressive competitor to the Bank of
N.S.W. However, the bank failed during the banking crisis in 1843 because
of heavy over-lending. (see MVR pp64-5). As a shareholder, Thomas de la
Condamine lost more than £1,200 when the bank collapsed.

The first ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 3016).
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3889*
The Australian Joint Stock Bank Limited, printer's proof
five pounds, Sydney, 1st July 1893 with Perkins Bacon &
Co Limited, London imprint and ink rubber stamp oval
with three punch hole cancellation. (MVR 4b). On card,
extremely fine and very rare.

$2,500

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.
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3891*
The Bank of Australasia, proof one pound, uniface on paper,
black and white, Brisbane, undated, imprint of Perkins,
Bacon & Co. London, three punch hole cancellation in
signature reserve, "Waiting for date April 1878" in pencil at
bottom (MVR 2b). Virtually uncirculated.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3892*
The Bank of Australasia, uniface black and white printer's
proof on paper, ten pounds, Brisbane, 18.., imprint of Perkins,
Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, '27th
August 1860" added in pencil in lower margin, SPECIMEN
stamped below in Manager reserve (MVR 1c). A repaired
4.5cm tear top left corner, part missing and blunted corners
at top, otherwise extremely fine and very rare.

$800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink/Christie's, Melbourne Sale, 23 May 1995
(lot 111).
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3894*
Bank of New South Wales, domicile North Brisbane, issued
in Moreton Bay, one pound, [1] day of [Sept] 18[53],
No0.18574, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Petch, London,
Patent Hardened Steel, with Commercial Banking Co of
Sydney Ltd, 8 May rubber stamped on back (MVR 7b).
Repaired with backing paper, pieces missing around edges,
486" handwritten and crossed out on back of note, fair and
very rare.

$4,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 33 (lot 2693), Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 2965),
Sale 102 (lot 2985) and S.N.Agnew Collection.

3893*

Bank of Newcastle, unissued five pounds, Newcastle, 18-
(MVR 1). Hole repair bottom left, otherwise very fine and
very rare.

$5,000

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.

3895*
Bank of New South Wales, five pounds, Sydney, 1 day of
April 1881, A/A 195307 (MVR 7c). Very fine and rare in
this condition.

$4,000

Ex New England Hoard, G.K.Gray sale July 1972 (lot 674); Spink Australia
July 1993 (lot 3046), IAG Sale January 2001 (lot 119) and The Rare Coin
Company.
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3896*

Bank of New South Wales, one hundred pounds, 559 (MVR
8) perforated paid 14.9.23, imprint Charles, Skipper and
East. Slight tone at either corner, otherwise very fine and
extremely rare as an issued note.

$9,000

Ex W.A. Coin Auction, February 2005 (lot 518) and The Rare Coin Company,
April 2005.
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3897*
Commercial Bank, Hobart Town, Tasmania, second issue,
black and white printer's proof on paper, twenty pounds,
Hobart Town, 1st January 18.., imprint of Perkins, Bacon
& Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, a 67mm piece
removed at Director signature reserve for cancellation, *from
this' pencilled next to date (MVR 2b). Glue remnants on back
corners, otherwise good extremely fine and very rare.
$480

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3898*

Commercial Banking Company of Sydney, specimen ten
pounds, Sydney no C0001/C5000 (discordant number) with
B.W. and Co London perforation, pencilled date top left Aug
28 - (18)83 (MVR 4a). Uncirculated and very rare.

$3,000

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.
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3899*

English, Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, uniface black
and white printer's proof on paper, ten pounds, Melbourne,
18-, no imprint, pencilled X" each side of VICTORIA at left
and right (MVR.1). The usual glue tips on back corners,
otherwise good extremely fine and rare.

$650

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

3900*
Excelsior Bank, Sydney, one pound, not dated (18 printed),
No. 8055 on paper, unissued, no signatures, imprint of
Perkins Bacon & Co. London lower left (Vort-Ronald,
Fig.173 and [p162], comments p162 on bank, also Tomlinson
p66). Extremely fine and rare, in a PVC holder housed in a
cardboard frame, originally from a booklet.

$600

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

3901*

Excelsior Bank, Sydney, one pound, not dated (18 printed),
No. 8054 on paper, unissued, no signatures, imprint of
Perkins Bacon & Co. London lower left (Vort-Ronald,
Fig.173 and [p162], comments p162 on bank, also Tomlinson
p66). Extremely fine and rare, in a PVC holder housed in a
cardboard frame, originally from a booklet.

$600

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.
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3902*

The London Chartered Bank of Australia, uniface black
and white printer's proof on paper, one pound, Melbourne,
18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, SPECIMEN
stamped in Manager signature reserve, pencilled '8th April
1859" in lower margin (MVR 1a). Good extremely fine and
rare.

$800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

The Royal Bank of Australia, one pound interest bearing
note, post note, imprint of W.H.Bruce Cheapside (London),
unissued remainder, Sydney 184- (MVR 1). Full left margin,
good fine and very rare.

$3,500

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.
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The Oriental Bank Corporation, one pound, uniface black
and white printer's proof on paper, Sydney, undated, imprint
of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, SPECIMEN stamped and
pencilled note 'Oct 21st/54" in signature reserves (MVR 1a).
Extremely fine and rare.

$1,100

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3905*
The Oriental Bank Corporation, five pounds, uniface black
and white printer's proof on paper, Sydney, 1st January
1872, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, pencilled
note 'To this 30th Jany/72" in signature reserves (MVR
1b). Remnants of glue marks on back corners, otherwise
extremely fine and rare.

$1,250

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.



3906*
Queensland Government, one pound, Brisbane, 2nd July
1906, D/1 528026 (MVR 2). Nearly very fine and very
rare.

$15,000

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.

3907*
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof, on card, first issue, one pound, Sydney, 18.., imprint
Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
stamped 'SPECIMEN"' across signature reserves (MVR 1).
Staining, otherwise extremely fine and very rare.

$550

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

3908*
Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniface black and white
printer's proof on paper, one pound, Hobart, 1st Jany. 1886,
imprint missing (Perkins Bacon & Co Ld London), ‘from’
pencilled below (MVR 2b). A third of the note trimmed
below, glue marks on back corners, otherwise extremely
fine.

$480

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3909*
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof on card, ten pounds, Geelong, 18-, imprint of
Perkins Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
SPECIMEN stamped in Accountant signature reserve,
pencilled '‘March 12th 1854" at bottom (MVR 2a). Glue tip
marks on all back corners, stains, otherwise good extremely
fine.

$650

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3910*
Union Bank of Australia, uniface black and white printer's
proof on paper, ten pounds, Melbourne, 1st March 1878,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, three punch hole cancellation at signature reserve,
pencilled "New from September 1877" at bottom (MVR 2b).
Good extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3911*
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof on card, twenty pounds, Adelaide, 18-, imprint of
Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
SPECIMEN stamped in Accountant signature reserve,
pencilled 'Sept 20th 1854" at bottom (MVR 2a). Glue tip
marks on all back corners, water stains, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 3952), previously from Perkins Bacon
Archive.
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3912*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniface black and
white printer's proof on paper, fifty pounds, Adelaide, 1st
May 1893, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co Ld London,
‘from’ pencilled in Manager's signature reserve (MVR 2b).
Trimmed below, glue marks on all back corners, otherwise
extremely fine.

$1,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3913*
Western Australian Bank, one pound, Perth, 1st Jany. 1897,
No. D 22805 (MVR 3c). Good extremely fine and extremely
rare as an issued note.

$15,000
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3914*
Hopwood's Ferry, Murray River, Echuca, Victoria, one
pound entered J.W.Mann, but not issued, payable by William
Nicholson & Co, 13 Flinders Street, Melbourne, 186-, scene
printed on back, imprint of Calvert, depicts Hopwood's
Ferry at Pontoon Bridge Hotel in background with brothel
(see Mira 'From Riverboat to Ironhorse' 1990 p4). Good
very fine and extremely rare, three others similar are known
(Nicholson Sale 49B lot 1632, Noble Sale 71 lot 2901 and
Stern Sale 1977 lot 275).

$1,200

Henry Hopwwod founded Echuca in 1853. Sentenced to 14 years
transportation he arrived in Van Dieman's Land in 1835. He was granted a
free pardon in 1846. Arriving in the Murray District in 1850 he immediately
saw the possibilities of the river trade. Hopwood, or "*King Hopwood" died
in 1869 aged 64, a very wealthy and respected businessman (see Morris,
A.H. 'Rich River’, 1970 for further information).



COMMONWEALTH ISSUES - PRE DECIMAL

3915*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915) M 225226 C (R.2e). A
full note, limp paper, otherwise good fine and rare in this
condition.

$2,000

3916*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 769839 S (R.3b). A
full note, limp paper, otherwise nearly very fine and scarce
in this conditon.

$1,500

3917
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 358114 L (R.3b).
Very good.

$300

Ex Spink Australia Sale 13 (lot 156) and Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot
3007).

3918*
Ten Shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 652222 B (R.3b).
Pin holes, otherwise good.

$350

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Eric Dodd Auction, 4/6/2001.

3919
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926) A/32 061122 (R.5). Very
good.

$200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Sherwood 21/01/2001.
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3920*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/20 610183
(R.7). Limp paper, otherwise fine with good colour.

$300

3921
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/62 701198
(R.7). Pin holes, flattened, otherwise nearly fine.

$100

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Sherwood, 9/1/2001.

3922
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/78 969350
(R.7); Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/54 340156 (R.11). With
creases and folds, very good. (2)

$200

3923
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/86 955134 (R.11).
Fine.

$150

3924
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/15 050261 (R.11).
Fine.

$150

3925
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/85 623327 (R.11);
Coombs/Watt (1949) A/13 159584 (R.14); Coombs/Wilson
(1952) B/34 528622 (R.15). Nearly very fine; uncirculated;
uncirculated. (3)

$500

3926
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/20 642709
(R.12); Coombs/Watt (1949) A/13 159584 (R.14);
Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/45 213412 (R.15). Crisp, virtually
uncirculated. (3)

$1,250

3927
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/19 (R.12);
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/26 (R.13); Coombs/Wilson
(1952) B/47 (R.15), (1961) AH/62, 64 (R.17)(2). Very fine
- good extremely fine. (5)

$180

Private purchase from Downies and Sherwood in August 2002.



3928*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/60 347660
(R.13). Nearly uncirculated.

$150

3929
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/48 955328,
G/34 523326, G/78 904300 (R.13) (3), Coombs/Watt (1949)
A/31 362314, A/65 556488 (R.14) (2). Very good - nearly
extremely fine. (5)

$140

3930
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/40, B/43 (R.5); B/49
369890 (R.15L) last prefix note; (1961) AG/10, AH/52,
AH/63 (R.17). Very good - good very fine. (6)

$120

3931
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/15 562508/10
(R.17) consecutive trio. Uncirculated. (3)

$400
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3932*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/22 965879/80
(R.17) consecutive pair. Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Australian Coin Auctions,
23/5/2001 (lot 615).

3933
Ten shillings and one pound, Kell/Collins (1926) A/32
069227 (R.5), H/57 611937 (R.24). Good; bottom edge
tear (1cm) very good. (2)

$150

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Eric Dodd Auction, 4/6/2001.
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3934
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/82, Coombs/
Wilson (1954) AE/59, (1961) (5) AG/18, 46, 52, AH/16,
63 (R.7, 16, 17 [5]) (7); one pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933)
L/33, N/18, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/39, 42 (R.28 [2],
30a [2]) (4). Poor - fine. (11)

$100

3935
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to one pound,
Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.12-15, 29, 30a, 31, 32). Good
very fine - good extremely fine. (8)

$450

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Sherwood 11/11/2000.

3936
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to ten dollars,
Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.12, 13, 14, 15, 16 (3), 29, 30a,
30b, 31, 32, 33 (3), 45, 46, 47, 48, 49 (2), 60, 62 (3)). In
banknote sleeves, one R.33 nearly uncirculated, otherwise
very good - very fine. (25)

$400

3937
Ten shillings - ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941-3)
(R.13, 30b, 46, 60). The first nearly extremely fine, others
nearly very fine. (4)

$150

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Australian Coin Auctions,
23/5/2001 (lot 653).

3938
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to ten pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.13-15, 30b-32, 46-48, 59-61).
Very good - good fine. (12)

$450

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Sherwood 13/6/2001.

3939
Ten shillings and one pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/64
423120 (R.14) 1/79 675925 (R.31). Nearly uncirculated.
2

$100

3940
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1949) to five pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.14, 15, 29, 30a, 1b(2), 33, 34a,
46, 47, 48). Very good - good very fine. (11)

$240

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Australian Coin Auctions,
23/5/2001 (lot 654).

3941
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) to ten pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1960) R.15-17, 26 (large hole), 28, 30a
(2), 30b, 33 (3), 46, 59 (2), 63). Fair - very fine. (15)

$400

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

3942
Ten Shillings - ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1953, 1960-1)
(R.16, 17, 33, 34b, 49, 50, 62, 63). Nearly fine - very fine.
)

$180

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Sherwood, 2/11/2000.



3943
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.16), (1961)
(R.17)(4); one pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) (R.29);
Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34a, 34b (2)); five pounds,
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.47), Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.49),
(1960) (R.50). Good - nearly very fine. (12)

$200

3944
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.16); one pound,
Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34b) (8); five pounds, Armitage/
McFarlane (1941), Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.46, 50) (2); ten
pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.63). Some pound notes
with foxing, otherwise very good - very fine. (12)

$100

3945
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/00 044515
(R.17); one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ/78 592810
(R.34b). Some light foxing from storage, the second with
very small crease at right side corners, otherwise both crisp,
flat uncirculated. (2)

$80

3946
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/63 (R.17); one
pound (1961) HK/65 (R.34bl) last prefix for circulation issue;
five pounds (1960) TC/14 (R.72); ten pounds (1960) WA/60
(R.63); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) GC 93 245819/22,
GC 93 245840 (R.401a)(5). Fine - uncirculated. (9)

$150

3947
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) to ten pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.17 (2), 34b (3), 46, 48 (2), 62
(5)). Fair - extremely fine. (13)

$400

3948*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) C 181721 F (R.21).
Good fine.

$500

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Eric Dodd Auction, 4/6/2001.

3949
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) C 737321 K (R.21). Frail
paper but full note, fair.

$200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

3950
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/67 586885 (R.24).
Flattened, otherwise fine.

$300

Ex Barry McGown Scott Colleciton, from Sherwood 21/01/2001.
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3951

One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/84 315552 (R.24). Front

top left border with "H57" handwritten in ink, good fine.
$200

3952
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/27 431748 (R.26).
Flattened, nearly uncirculated.

$600

3953*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/47 309603 (R.26).
Flattened, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$200

3954
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/7 686677; K/40
048690 (R.26). Stain on left front, extremely fine; top edge
tear (1cm), otherwise extremely fine.

$200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Eric Dodd auction, 4/6/2001.

3955
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/30 556027
(R.26). Good fine.

$100

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Sherwood 9/1/2001.

3956
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/25 301737 (R.26);
Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/49 227916 (R.38). First note with
crease, folds, two 1mm tears right side edge, second note with
rust mark and ink stain, very good/nearly fine. (2)

$150

3957*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/85 019121 (R.27B).
Nearly very fine.

$350

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.



3958*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/90 915211 (R.28).
Nearly uncirculated.

$750

3959*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), N/36 795550 (R.28).
Crisp and original, good extremely fine.

$600

3960
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/20 969705 (R.28);
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/3 590890 (R.30b). Very
fine. (2)

$170

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Australian Coin Auctions,
25/5/2001 (lot 628).

lot 3961

478

3961*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/69 537535/41
(R.29) seven consecutive notes. Crisp flat original uncirculated
and very rare as such a large consecutive run. (7)

$5,000

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.

3962*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/40 025141/2
(R.29) consecutive pair. Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$1,250

3963*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/72 699601
(R.29). Flattened, extremely fine.

$280

3964
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/10 (R.29);
Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/29 (R.31); Coombs/Wilson (1952)
X/31 (R.32), (1961) HI/12 (R.34a). Very fine - good
extremely fine. (4)

$150

Private purchase from Downies and Sherwood, August 2002.

3965
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/68 674489 to
Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.29, 30a, 30b, 31, 32 (3)). Nearly
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$1,000

3966
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/76 300588
(R.29L); Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/16, J/61 (R.30a);
K/87 103405/6 (R.30b) consecutive pair, Coombs/\Watt
(1949) 1/99 (R.31); Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/94 (R.32).
Very good - very fine. (7)

$150



3967+
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/50 345638/9
(R.30a) consecutive pair. Flattened, nearly uncirculated.
2

$350

3968
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/85 (R.30a);
Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/37 (R.34b). Extremely fine.
2

$100

3969
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/88 045582/3,;
045683 (R.30a) consecutive pair and a single. Good
extremely fine. (3)

$400

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Australian Coin Auction,
23/5/2001 (lot 628).

3970
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson
(1953), H/48 763892, H/56 416276, K/27 027748, K/63
669903, K/86 161106, W/56 219577 (faded), W/97 493368,
HH/28 106162, HK/36 224874 (R.30a (2), 30b (3), 31, 32,
33 (2)). Very good - good very fine. (9)

$100
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3971*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/50 603191/2 (R.32)
consecutive pair. Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$400

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Australian Coin Auctions,
23/5/2001 (lot 633).
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3972
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/53 514451 (R.33);
(1961) HI/02 528103 (R.34a), HK/46 290817 (R.34b).
Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$250

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Australian Coin Auctions,
23/5/2001 (lot 634).

3973
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/77 pair, HE/O6 trio
(R.33). Crisp, flat, uncirculated. (5)

$400

3974
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33), a hoard of
ninety banknotes, all with HA prefix and numbers 02, 03,
04, 06, 07, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 35. Poor
- very fine. (90)

$450

3975
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/66 trio, HH/45 pair.
Crisp, flat, uncirculated. (5)

$350

3976

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HI/75 single, HJ/19 run

of four, HJ/56 pair (R.34b). Crisp, flat, uncirculated. (7)
$450

3977
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ/99 run of four;
HKJ/59 trio (R.34b). Crisp, flat, uncirculated. (7)

$450

3978
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/02 578986/7
(R.34b) consecutive pair. Crisp and original, virtually
uncirculated. (2)

$150

3979
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/51 991241 (R.34b).
Virtually uncirculated.

$70

3980
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HI/35 (pair), 56, 70
(run of four); HJ/40 (run of four), 46 (run of five) (R34b).
Crisp, nearly uncirculated. (16)

$600

3981
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/99 610285
(R.30a); five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/94 257197
(R.50); ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/11
394481, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/58 738959 (R.59,
63) (2). The first flattened of folds but crisp, good fine -
extremely fine. (4)

$190

3982
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to five pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.30a, b, 31, 32, 46, 47, 48). Very
good - good fine. (7)

$170

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Sherwood 2/11/2000.
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3983*

Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914) V 864276 (R.36bL) last

prefix. Centre fold, otherwise good very fine and rare.
$14,000

3984*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/23 079892
(R.42). Original, very fine.

$1,500

3985
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/19 204198
(R.42). Nearly fine.

$600

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Sherwood 9/1/2001.

3986*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/17 484634 (R.44b)
white face. Creases and folds, fine.

$500

3987

Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/18 862452 (R.44b).

Top edge with 1mm tear, folds and creases, nearly fine.
$150

480
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3988*
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/29 280605
(R.45); Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/45 115525 (R.46).
Flattened good very fine; flattened very fine. (2)

$1,250

3989

Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/24 961045

(R.45). Tear repaired, flattened, otherwise good very fine.
$150

3990*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/19 948794 (R.47).
Crisp original, nearly uncirculated.

$400

3991

Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/10 745240 (R.47)

Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/97 036855; TB/04 872076

(R.49); (1960) TC/19 822659, TC/37 611559 (R.50).

Cleaned nearly very fine; others virtually uncirculated. (5)
$900

3992
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/35, S/46 (R.48)(2);
(1960) TC/56, TD/06 (R.50)(2). Fine. (4)

$120

3993
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/84 393359, TB/33
980327, TC/40 479459, TC/70 744608 (R.49). Fine - nearly
very fine. (4)

$100

3994
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/77 943967 (R.49).
Possible repair in right margin, otherwise good extremely
fine.

$50



3995

Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/65 (R.46);

Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/25 (R.50); ten pounds, Coombs/

Wilson (1961) WA/55 (R.63), also one pound (R.34a). The

last fair, others good very fine - good extremely fine. (4)
$400

Private purchase from Downies and Sherwood in August 2002.

3996*
Ten pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) 833023 W (R.52c). Two
small holes, stain top left, flattened, otherwise fine with good
colour and rare.

$7,000

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company, earlier ex IAG Sale
September 2007 (lot 227).

3997*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/3 707897 (R.55).
Extremely fine and rare in this condition for this important
type note.

$11,000

3998*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw U/1 892852 (R.55). Pin
holes, flattened, otherwise fine.

$1,200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

481
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3999*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/9 887270,
272/300 (R.59) a spectacular run of thirty notes in sequence,
twenty nine consecutive or fourteen pairs and two singles.
Flat, virtually uncirculated and very rare as such, the largest
consecutive run we have ever seen. (30)

$30,000

4000
Ten Pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/18 278543 (R.60).
Original body, nearly extremely fine.

$800
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4001*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/09 354787/8
(R.62) consecutive pair. Slight centre bend, crisp virtually
uncirculated. (2)

$600

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Sherwood 2001, the 'Geelong
Renovators Hoard'.

4002
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/13 978669 (R.62).
Flattened, good very fine.

$100

4003
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/18; WA/20 (R.62);
(1960) WA/29 (2),32,33 (R.63). Very fine - good extremely
fine. (6)

$1,000



4004
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/03 381330 (R.62);
(1960) WA/33, 46, 51, 53(2), 60 (R.63). The first nearly very
fine, others fair - fine. (7)

$200

4005*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/28 505978 (R.63)
first prefix. Crisp, very fine and rare.

$500

WAR RELATED ISSUES

4006*

World War |, War Savings Certificate, one pound, 1 October
1918, B 013282 (WA.1b). Glue tip stain at left, otherwise
good very fine.

$800
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 3122).

4007*
World War Il, The Camp Seven Bank, Internment Camp,
Hay, sixpence, Hay, 1st March 1941, Robinow/Stahl, C
40786 (not listed in Bulluss). Centre fold, otherwise nearly
very fine.

$4,000

Ex Coin Colony February 1983 list and Australian Coin Auctions Sale,
October 2009 (lot 643).

482

4008
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificates,
WWII, large size, seven years, one pound, D 520408 issued
28 March 1941, payable 28 Mar 1948, and DA 278058/9,
consecutive pair issued 12 Aug 1942, payable 12 Aug 1949
(MVR.WD1a), the first and one of the pair with circular
sticker at left corner with red print, 'By Holding/This
Certificate/Until Maturity/You Are Giving/Valuable Help/To
The Nation's/War Effort'. Two folds, otherwise crisp nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$120

4009
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificates,
WWII, small size, seven years, one pound, DC 647047/9,
consecutive trio issued Feb 1945, payable Feb 1952 (MVR.
WE1a). Centre folds, pin holes at left corner, otherwise crisp
nearly uncirculated. (3)

$100

4010
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificates,
WWII, large size, seven years, one pound, FA 143752 issued
28 Jan 1943, payable 28 Jan 1950, FA 444108 issue 29 Jan
1943, payable 29 Jan 1950, FA 500706 issued 20 Feb 1943,
payable 20 Feb 1950, FA 799830 issued 7 Apr 1943, payable
7 April 1950 (MVR.WD1a), the first three issued at GPO
Sydney, the last at Mittagong, NSW. Two folds, otherwise
crisp nearly uncirculated. (4)

$150

4011*
Commonwealth of Australia, Motor Spirit Emergency
Ration Ticket (petrol coupon), one gallon, issued at Ayr,
Queensland, 6.6.1943?, this type used for ‘Essential Civilian
Purposes Only’. A few small tears in margin, otherwise very
fine and rare.

$100

4012
New Zealand, train or tram ticket, Change of Class,
Auckland and Wellington and Back, 3Ap 6 44, punch hole
cancelled and crossed; New Zealand Forces Club, ticket
No0.7026, to be presented on demand; Armed Services
Clothing Ration Card WWII, N0.159175 full sheet; Military
Service Act 1916, Census and Statistics Office, 13.9.1918,
advising of placement in Class D of Second Division of
the Reserve, addressed to James M. Henderson. Very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$50



4013
Fanning Island Plantations Ltd, World War II, one
pound, Australian currency, emergency issue, half note,
serial N0.1660, signature R G Ganett manager (printed).
Handwritten in red pencil, 2/- below serial number, blue
pencil marks on back of note, fine.

$100

The bi-sected notes were used as cinema entry tickets.

4014
Fanning Island Plantations Ltd, World War I, one pound,
Australian currency, emergency issue, complete notes, serials
No0.1039 and No0.1042, signature R G Ganett manager
(printed). Handwritten letter on back of note 1039 and with
blue stain on front, £3.10 in pencil on back of 1042 note,
otherwise fine. (2)

$400

SPECIAL NUMBERS & SPECIMENS

4015*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HF/71 1000000 (R.34a)
one million serial number. Virtually uncirculated and very
rare.

$15,000

¥ “

TWO DOLLARS

FAR DUDODD

4016*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) type one specimen note,
FAA 000000 (McD DS2). Traces of glue tip marks on back,
otherwise uncirculated and rare.

$2,700

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.
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4017*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) type one specimen, SAA
000000 (McD DS4). Uncirculated.

$3,000
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4018*

Five dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type three specimen,

No 0097, NKG 000000 (McD DS18). Uncirculated.
$4,000

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.

4019*

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) specimen polymer
commemorative, AA 00 000000, 'Specimen No. 0092
overprinted in red (McD DS29). In folder of issue,
uncirculated and rare.

$4,000

Handwritten in pen inside of folder "To Alexander, Welcome to the/Art &
Design team at N.P.B./(signed) Bruce Stewart'.



4020*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) type four specimen, AA 93
000000, 'SPECIMEN No0.0692" overprinted in red (McD
DS31). Uncirculated.

$6,000

1
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4021*
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) AJS 049618 (R.-)
printer's test note on polymer, no security thread, signatures
officially defaced. Uncirculated and very rare.

$9,000

In a PMG sealed holder graded 66 Gem Uncirculated.

4022*

Twenty Dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) type four specimen
polymer note, No. 0584, AA94 000000 (McD DS32).
Uncirculated and rare.

$5,000

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.

484
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4023*
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (1984) type four
specimen note, No. 0314, ZAA 000000 first prefix (McD
DS28). Uncirculated and rare.

$5,000

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.

4024*

One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) specimen polymer
one hundred dollars, AA 96 000000, Specimen No. 0643
(McD DS 34). Uncirculated and very rare.

$15,000
In a holder by PMG as Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ.

12/7/93

4025*

Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) vertical uncut pair AA 93
000000 specimen serial numbers from an original charity
auction sheet, top edge margin '12/7/93 274". Uncirculated
and rare.

$1,000



4026*
Ten Dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) polymer specimen
note AA 02 000000, only released in sheet form for charity
auction. Uncirculated.

$2,500

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.

STAR NOTES

. COMMONW
U8 26964

4027*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/95 26964*
(R.13s). Flattened, semi-limp paper, otherwise very fine and
very rare.

$12,000

4028*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/50 93716* (R.17s).
Centre fold and creases, natural note, good extremely fine
and scarce thus.

$2,000
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4029*
Ten Shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/99 79705* (R.17s).
Flattened, otherwise good fine.

$500

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from International Numismatics
3/2/2003.

4030
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/96 71047*, AE/99
43859*, 62224*, AG/50 07969* (R.17s). The last nearly
fine, others fair - very good. (4)

$500

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, first from Downies and Sherwood,
12/6/2002.

part

4031*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HC/97 42788* (R.33s),
another HA/90 43894* (R.33s). First with bottom edge tear,
second with rust tear, otherwise flattened fine. (2)

$500

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, first from Roxbury's 9/2/2002 (lot 752),
second from Downies Auction 21/6/2002 (lot 3075).

4032*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/86 20866* (R.34bs).
Flattened, otherwise good fine.

$400

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from International Numismatics
5/2/2003.



4033*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/87 33671* (R.34bs).
Flattened, good fine.

$350

Ex Barry McGown Scott, from Downies and Sherwood 18/6/2002.

4034
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/87 45255*; HE/88
60996™* (R.34bs). First with bottom edge tear, nearly fine.
(2

$400

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from IAG Sales, 19/07/2001 (lot 233)
and 25/8/2002 (lot 574).

4035
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAC 95052* (R.71s);
Coombs/Randall (1967) ZAH 04236* (R.72s); Phillips/
Randall (1969) ZAK 92085* (R.73s). Second fair, others
fine. (3)

$300
Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, last from R & J Shaw 23/8/2003, first

from IAG 19/8/2001 (lot 235), second from Colonial Coins 23/7/2005 (lot
708).
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4036*
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZAF 50019* (R.725s).
Virtually uncirculated and rare.

$3,500
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4037*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAH 43541* (R.73sf)
first prefix star note. Good very fine.

$400

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Roxbury's Sale 63, 9/11/2002
(lot 935).

IFA D3913%

4038*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFA 03923* (R.81sf).
Extremely fine.

$600

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from R & J Shaw 23/8/2000.
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TWO DOLLARS
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4039*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFA 63319*, ZFE
82222* (R.81s). Good very fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$600

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sales 71 (lot
2589), 74 (lot 3013).

4040
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFA 92914* (R.81sf);
Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFR 32771* (R.83s). Nearly very
fine. (2)

$350

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Roxbury's Sale 63 (lots 939,
944).



4041
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFA 25941*, ZFB
37692*, ZFC 33784* (R.81s); Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFS
58843* (R.83sl). Very good. (4)

$500

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, first from Colonial Coins 23/7/2005
(lot 712); second from IAG 13/8/2006 (lot 275).
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4042*
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZFJ 45378*/9*
(R.82s) consecutive pair of star notes. Uncirculated and
rare as such. (2)

$7,000

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company with their certificate, earlier
from Status, December 1998 (lot 2865) and IAG January 1999 (lot 258).

TWO DOLLARS
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IFS 181754

4043*

Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFS 19174*/5* (R.83s)

consecutive pair of last prefix star notes. Uncirculated. (2)
$5,000

10
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4044*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSC 61312* (R.3015s).
Flattened, otherwise good extremely fine.

$1,500
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4045*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSB 02251* (R.3015s).
Flattened, otherwise good very fine.

$400

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Downies and Sherwood
25/8/2002.
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4046*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSE 69934* (R.302sL)
last prefix star note. Good very fine.

$3,000

15) ¥E261 #

4047*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSJ 26261* (R.303sL)
last serial prefix star note. Three vertical folds, otherwise
crisp nearly uncirculated.

$1,000
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4048*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSG 37004* (R.303s).
Nearly very fine.

$300

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Downies and Sherwood
25/6/2002.

4049
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSG 12901*, ZSH
95380* (R.303s). Very good. (2)

$300

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Eric Dodd 13/8/2001 (lots 288,
290).

(TR R

4050*

Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 13719*

(R.403s). Nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.
$6,000

ML 3EARTE

4051*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 36492*
(R.403s). Flattened, nearly very fine.

$500

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, from Rare Coin Co with their ticket.

4052
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 40910*
(R.403s). Tear at top left, flattened, nearly fine.

$300

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Downies and Sherwood,
18/6/2002.

ERROR NOTES

Two coiLans

4053*
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1984) LGP 508063/5 (R.89)
consecutive trio, missing left serials. Uncirculated and rare
as such. (3)

$1,000

4054*

Five dollars, Stevens/Parkinson (2012) DF 15 855807
(R.222al) missed printing phase front, texta 74000- and also
missing OVD. Virtually uncirculated and rare.

$1,500
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4055*
Ten Dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976), TJR 604455 (R.306b)
full wet ink transfer on the back. Nearly uncirculated and
rare as such.

$500

Ex M.P.Vort-Ronald Collection, Spink Australia Sale 24B (lot 318).

TEM DOLLARD

Uk 301693 UNT 501493

4056*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) UNZ 301693 (R.309)
with flap top edge. Good very fine.

$200

Al lasisais
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4057*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 13 948017/8 (R.310a)
missing OVD consecutive pair. Virtually uncirculated and
rare. (2)

$1,000
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4058*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA 04 051 477 (R.310b)
missing OVD on second release. Virtually uncirculated and
rare.

$500

4059*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA 17 054283 (R.310b)
partial obstruction to printing phase on the front. Virtually
uncirculated and rare.

$1,000
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4060*
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) ZGV 747790/
ZGV 745790 (R.612) mis-matched serials, the 5 out of line
on bottom. Nearly uncirculated and scarce.

$600



DECIMAL ISSUES

4061
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Johnston/Stone (1982)
(R.71-5, 764, 76bF 76bL, 76¢, 77 (trio), 78 (two pairs)). The
76¢ rust spot, otherwise virtually uncirculated. (18)

$250

4062

One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71); Coombs/

Randall (1967) (R.72); Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73)(2);

Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.76a)(9); Johnston/Stone (1982)

(R.78)(19), all general prefixes, includes consecutive runs of

four, five and nine notes. Very fine - uncirculated. (32)
$100

4063
One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) BJP 592431/9 (R.74)
consecutive run of nine notes. First note with light brown
mark top left, uncirculated. (9)

$200

4064
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) DFS 890353/452 (R.77)
an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes. Nearly
uncirculated. (100)

$350

4065
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) CZC 363751/90 (R.77)
consecutive run of forty notes; Johnston/Stone (1982) DLQ
546867/906 (R.78) run of forty consecutive notes. Nearly
uncirculated. (80)

$150

4066
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DJB, DJC (R.78) two
packs of one hundred notes with original plastic band. First
note DJB with stain on Queen's face, nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (200)

$500

4067

One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DJC (R.78) pack of one

hundred notes with original plastic band. First and last note

with corner fold, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (100)
$250

4068
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DJN 503627/751,
original pack of one hundred consecutive notes with breaks
in sequence. Uncirculated. (100)

$200

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

4069
One dollar, Jonston/Stone (1982) DPR 810128/227, 331/430;
DPP 810216/315 (R.78) three original packs of one hundred
notes in consecutive order. Uncirculated. (300)

$600

4070
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) - twenty dollars, Phillips/
Randall (1968) (R.71 (2), 71s, 72 (3), 73, 74 (3), 75 (2), 764,
82 (2), 83 (4), 83s, 84 (2),87, 201 (3), 204, 302 (4), 402,
403s) plus ten shillings (R.16 (2)). Fair - nearly extremely
fine. (35)

$400

490

4071
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) - one hundred dollars,
Fraser/Cole (1991), a collection in two albums with Vort-
Ronald interleaves, missing star notes, with extras last
prefixes R.78, 89; polymer five dollars (R214, 6, 7, 9), ten
dollars (R.310 (2), 316), twenty dollars (R.416 first prefix),
fifty dollars (R.516 first prefix), plus 1997, low numbered
deluxe set five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars.
Generally uncirculated. (96)

$3,500

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

4072
One dollar - one hundred dollars, one dollar (1966) (R.71),
1967 (R.73), 1969 (R.73), 1972 (R.74)(11), 1976 (R.76c),
1982 (R.78); two dollars, 1967 (R.82), 1968 (R.83), 1972
(R.84)(10), 1976 (R.86¢)(2), 1979 (R.87), 1985 (R.89); five
dollars, 1967 (R.202), 1969 (R.203)(2), 1990 (R.212)(2),
1992 (R.214), 1995 (R.2173a)(2), 1998 (R.218c)(2), 2001
(R.219)(2); ten dollars, 1967 (R.302), 1968 (R.303), 1972
(R.304), 1985 (R.309), 1988 (R.310b)(7), 1993 (R.316a);
twenty dollars, 1967, XBS 062349 (R.402L) last prefix,
1976 (R.406a), 1991 (R.413), 1994 (R.4164a); fifty dollars,
1989 (R.511); one hundred dollars, 1985 (R.609). Good
- uncirculated. (63)

$600

4073
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1967) to twenty dollars,
Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.72, 74, 75, 76c, 77, 78 (2), 84,
86¢, 87, 88, 89, 203, 208, 2093, 212, 213, 304, 307a (pair),
308, 309, 312, 313b, 403 plus 202 (2, one fine)). Fine -
mostly uncirculated. (27)

$500

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Sherwood.

4074
One dollar - twenty dollars, one dollar, Phillips/Randall
(1969) (2), Knight/Wheeler (1976), Knight/Stone (1979)
(2), Johnston/Stone (1982) (5) (R.73 [2], 76¢, 77 [2], 78
[5]) (10); two dollars, Knight/Stone (1979), Johnston/Stone
(1983), Johnston/Fraser (1985) (18) (R.87, 88, 89 [18])
(20); five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) OCRB serials,
Fraser/Evans (1993), Macfarlane/Evans (2001) (3, includes
two first prefix and one last prefix) (R.209a [2], 216, 219F
[2], 219L) (6); ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), Phillips/
Randall (1968), Johnston/Fraser (1988) second release (2)
(R.302, 303, 310b [2]) (4); twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler
(1972), Johnston/Stone (1983) (2) (R.404, 408 [2]) (3). One
R219F and the R219L, 302 and 303 with several creases,
very fine, the rest mostly with centre fold or with a crease
or two, otherwise crisp uncirculated. (43)

$200

4075
A hoard of Commonwealth of Australia banknotes, includes
one dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73) (4); two dollars,
Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) (114), Coombs/Randall
(1967) (R.82) (8), Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.83) (215);
five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.202) (21), Phillips/
Randall (1969) (R.203) (11); ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson
(1966) (R.301) (29), Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.303) (119);
twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.401) (15), Phillips/
Randall (1968) (R.403) (17); total face value $2,958. Poor
- very fine. (553)

$3,000



4076

One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) BLG 380974, BLG

393274 last prefix (R.74L) (2), (R.74); two dollars, Phillips/

Wheeler (1972) HBQ 095041 last prefix (R.84L), (R.84) (2).

Last prefixes, very fine - extremely fine, others fine. (6)
$140

4077
One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) to ten dollars, Fraser/
Cole (1991) (R.74, 89 (8), 212, 303 (10), 305, 306b (9), 312
(2), 313a (8)). Some damaged, poor - fine. (40)

$320

4078
One dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) (R.75), Knight/
Wheeler (1976) (R.76a), Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) (8),
Commemorative First One Dollar Coin and Last One Dollar
Note by John West; two dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87),
Johnston/Stone (1983) including consecutive run of four
(R.88) (5), Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (5); five dollars,
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser
(1988) (R.310b) (2); also includes notes from South Africa
(3) and Tanzania (6). Fine - uncirculated. (34)

$80

4079
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread CFA
024600, test note DBP 974276, side thread CNZ 410771
(R.76a, bL, c) (3), Johnston/Stone (1982) DLS (R.78); ten
dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial 2nd release
AB 29 667445 (R.310b); twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson
(1966) XAN 083164, XAS 210759, Phillips/Randall (1968)
XDD 162780 (R.401 [2], 403) (3); fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans
(1993) WRC 048627 (R.515). The R78 poor, otherwise fine
- nearly uncirculated. (9)

$150

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

4080
One - ten dollars, includes, five dollars (R.214 [2], 217a
wide bands, 219 [2]) (5); ten dollars (R.302, 303 [2], 310b
[3]) (6); also others, one dollar (5), two dollars (6), five
dollars, some uncirculated but all with some defect. Fine
- uncirculated. (23)

$150

4081
One - twenty dollars, includes one dollars (R.76a, 76¢ [2],
78[15], 78L [2]) (20); two dollars (R.82L, 84, 88 [3], 89 [9])
(9), ten dollars (R.306b), twenty dollars (R.404). The R82L
scarce but in poor condition, many other notes uncirculated
or centre fold uncirculated. (31)

$100

4082
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) to one hundred dollars,
Fraser/Cole (1991) set of last prefix notes, DPS (R.78), LQG
(R.89) QPG (R.213, MRR (R.313b), ADK (R.415), FAB,
(R.515), ZLD (R.613). Uncirculated. (7)

$400

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Sherwood in 2000.

491

4083
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) to twenty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1993) (R.78, 89 (4), 219 (2, consecutive pair), 415).
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (8)

$100

4084
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DHZ 739748/50, DKT
692381/5 (R.78) (8, with 3 and 5 consecutive); five dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1993) CA 93 602354, Macfarlane/Evans
(2001) AA 01 422823 first prefix, FC 01 731707 (R.216,
219F, 219) (3); ten dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) TXU
892275/6 consecutive pair (R.308) (2). A few of the R78
with light fold or small crease and the last two with small
crease marks along top edge, otherwise all crisp uncirculated.
13)

$90

4085
One dollar, Johnstone/Stone (R.78) (2); two dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (19, includes consecutive
four and trios [2]); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) 2nd
release, Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.310b, 316a) (2); twenty
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) (R.416a); fifty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1995) (R.516a); one hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone
(1984) (R.608). Mostly with folds, otherwise extremely fine
- uncirculated. (26)

$250

4086
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) to one hundred dollars,
Stevens/Henry (2008) (R.78 (12), 87, 89, 208 (2), 219, 220c,
220d (6), 2214, 301, 306d, 318b, 320a, 320aF, 320b, 321a
(4), 321aF (2), 409a (2), 421aF, 421bF, 516a (5), 520aF,
520cF, 520d, 520dF, 521b (5), 521bF, 521c (6), 621a (2)).
In green album, R.89 fair, otherwise very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (64)

$1,500

4087
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (P.78) (2); also a small
collection of world notes comprising British Armed Forces
(7), Nigeria; postcards, WWI era (approx 100). Very fine
- uncirculated. (approx 110)

$50

4088
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) - Johnston/Fraser
(1985) (R.81 (pair), 82, 83 (3), 84 (3), 85, 86b (single and
HPU first prefix pair), 86¢, 87 (pair and KAA single), 88 (2,
one KAA, broken run of five), 89 (pair and LQG last prefix
run of five)). Virtually uncirculated. (31)

$350

4089
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) (2); Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) (R.84) (11), (1974) (R.85) (2); Knight/
Wheeler (1976) (R.86c) (4); Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87) (25);
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (28) all notes general prefixes,
includes consecutive pairs (6) and runs of three, five, seven
and nine notes. Very fine - uncirculated. (72)

$350



TWOoO DOLLARS :

4090*
Two dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) HDH 444444 solid
number (R.85). Centre fold and some small indentations at
top left on front and some light inking residue from previous
note, otherwise virtually uncirculated and scarce.

$150

4091
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) KYE 284854/964
(R.89) original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$300

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

4092
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LEX 248211/310
(R.89) an original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$300

4093
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) (12); five
dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.203) (8); ten dollars,
Coombs/Wilson (1968) (R.301) (5). Mostly crisp, very fine
- extremely fine. (25)

$130

4094
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.82) (11) includes
consecutive pair FKR 885599/600; five dollars, Coombs/
Randall (1967) (R.202) (9); ten dollars, Coombs/Randall
(1967) (R.302) (8). A small hoard of this scarce signature,
mostly crisp very fine - good very fine. (28)

$300

FIVE DOLLARS

NAM BRESDD

4095*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NAA 883502 (R.202F)
first serial prefix. Nearly uncirculated.

$500

492

4096
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NBF 505771/2
(R.202)(2) consecutive pair; Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.203);
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.204), (1974) (R.205)(3); Knight/
Wheeler (1976) (R.206c); Johnston/Stone (1983) PFU
477945/9 (R.208)(7) consecutive run of five and two single
notes; Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.209a)(17) includes two
consecutive pairs; Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213)(3) includes
consecutive pair. Very fine - uncirculated. (35)

$450

4097
Five dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969) NDQ 450301 (R.203);
ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) SHA 546100, SJA
459216, SKT 561246, SKX 121282, SLA 152290 (R.303)
(5); twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) XCH 010344,
XCQ 757534 (R.403) (2). All crisp, good very fine -
extremely fine. (8)

$150

4098

Five dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) to Fraser/Cole (1991)

(R.207-209a, 212-3, all pairs). Virtually uncirculated. (10)
$150

4099
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QFK 294054/153
(R.212) original pack of one hundred consecutive notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$600

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

4100
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) (R.214)(18); McFarlane/
Evans (1998) EA 98 685956 (R.218cL) last signature
prefix, (2001) (R.219)(2); Macfarlane/Henry (2005)
(R.220c); Stevens/Henry (2007) BA 07 138070/5 (R.221aF)
consecutive run of six first signature prefix notes; Stevens/
Parkinson (2013) BA 13 641880/3, BA 13 641867/71
(R.222bF)(9) includes consecutive runs of four and five first
signature prefix, EA 13 644187/8, EA 13 644181/4, EA 13
644295/308 (R.222bL)(20) includes consecutive pair and
runs of four and fourteen. Uncirculated. (57)

$450



part

4101*
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) to Stevens/Parkinson (2012)
a most comprehensive collection of decimal polymer five
dollars housed in a lighthouse album, except for test notes,
in consecutive pairs or more, sold with detailed listing by
the collector with all serial numbers, in summary there are
225 notes plus 54 test notes, only AN97 and DN97 prefixes
missing; the highlights are R214i (two pairs), 214F (single
and pair) 214iF (trio), 214L (pair of three singles), 214iL
(pair), 216i (run of five), 216iF (pair), 216iL (pair), 216
AA/94 (pair), 216L (dated pair), 217aL (only very good
single), 217aiF (pair and single), 217aiL (two singles), 218alL
(trio, pair, single), 219TN AA-01000037 (low number),
collection includes four pure gold leaf replica notes. The
217aL very good, 217ailL fine, others virtually uncirculated
- uncirculated. (279)

$18,000

4102
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993), BA 93 447288/389
(R.216F), original pack of one hundred consecutive first
prefix notes. Uncirculated. (100)

$750

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

493

4103
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) consecutive run of five
HI 95 565 251/255 narrow orientation bands (P.217ai).
Uncirculated. (5)

$140

4104
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) consecutive run of ten
HI 95 565 241/250 narrow orientation bands (P.217ai).
Uncirculated. (10)

$280

4105
Five dollars, Stevens/Fraser (2016) AB 16 1163194/98
consecutive run of five (2nd prefix) (R.223a), also includes
RBA pamphlet. Uncirculated. (6)

$40

4106
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) NCH 231989 (R.202);
ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) SEA 118878, SEF
231157 (R.302) (2). All crisp, good very fine - extremely
fine. (3)

$120

4107
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) to one hundred dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1996) set of first prefix polymer notes, AA
(R.214,217) AA (R.316a), AA (R.416a), AA (R.516a), ZAA
(R.608). Uncirculated. (6)

$400

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Sherwood in 2000.

4108
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) (R.214) (2); ten dollars,
Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b) (6); Fraser/Evans (1995)
first signature prefix AA 95011032 (R.516aF); USA, Federal
Reserve, one dollar, Series 1995, uncut vertical sheet of four
notes (P.496); two dollars, Series 1976, small tear (P.461),
Series 1995, vertical sheet of four notes (P.497). Series 1976
fine, otherwise uncirculated. (12)

$200

4109
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) consecutive run of four
EA 93501562 to 565 (R.216L); ten dollars, Johnston/Stone
(1983) TXU 982148 (R.308F), TZV 929366 (R.308);
twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) VFU 360660 (R.407a);
one hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole-Fraser/Evans (1996) two
banknote portfolio (number 00340) (McD $100 PT 3).
Nearly fine - uncirculated. (8)

$300

10

TEM DOLLARS

SAA DpoTaT

4110*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAA 000797 (R.301)
first serial prefix, low number. Uncirculated.

$400



4111
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAX 399327/30
consecutive run of four (R.301) (4), Phillips/Wheeler (1972)
SAX 511689, STJ 778511, SXK 994558 (R. 304) (3). Good
extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$200

4112
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.302). One with
small numbers printed on face, some with foxing, a few with
small edge splits, otherwise very good - fine. (15)

$200

4113
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) SFJ (R.302); Johnston/
Fraser (1988) AA 07 234729, AA 11 234729 (Mc$10GF1)
overprinted with date, ex Reserve Bank folders; AB 11
472685, AB 46 980332, AB 49 890171 (R.310b); Fraser/
Evans (1993) EL 93 677701, EM 93 225457 (R.316a);
MacFarlane/Henry (2003) AA 03 109737, DF 03 109275
(R.320bF) last two notes first 2003 dated prefix. Fine -
uncirculated. (10)

$150

4114
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) SHT 661215/7
consecutive trio (R.303). Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$100

4115
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) noted SHJ 250001
and also first prefix SFR 996309 (R.303 [34], 303F). The
last dirty otherwise fine, the rest mostly crisp, very fine -
extremely fine. (35)

$380

4116
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) SRL trio and single,
SQV, STA singles (R.303); Phillips/Wheeler (1972) STY
(R.304). Three vertical folds, otherwise crisp nearly
uncirculated. (7)

$150

4117
Ten dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) SVJ 535415/6, STX
245427/30, STX 245436/8, STX 245452/4 (R.304)
consecutive pair and runs of three (2) and four notes. Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (12)

$300

4118
Ten dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) general prefix
(R.304)(23); (1974) (R.305); Knight/Stone (1979) (R.307b).
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (25)

$350

4119

Ten dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) consecutive pair TEU

541460/1 gothic centre thread (P.306a). Uncirculated. (2)
$180

4120

Ten dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.306b); Knight/Stone

(1979) (R.307a) (2), (R.307b) (2); Johnston/Fraser (1985)

(R.309) (3); Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.312); Fraser/Cole

(1991) (R.313b) (10) includes consecutive run of eight notes,

all general prefixes. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (19)
$220

494

4121
Ten dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) consecutive pair TXY
237250/1 (P.308). Uncirculated. (2)

$80

4122*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB/33 943307/9
(R.310aL) last serial prefix consecutive trio of first release.
Uncirculated. (3)

$750

4123
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer commemorative
collector issues in folders with first prefixes AA 16 071023/5
consecutive trio (McD $10 GF 1) (3), AB 32 580143/7
consecutive run of five (R.310b) (5), also general prefixes
AB 23462229, AB 25 604272, AB 45 882276 (R.310b) (3).
Three banknotes in folders and others in unofficial folders,
uncirculated. (11)

$220

4124

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer Bicentenary

folder (McD $10 GF 3) (2), Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b

two singles and a run of ten). Last twelve notes without

folder, otherwise in folders of issue, uncirculated. (14)
$280

4125*

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 57 770851
(R.310bL) last prefix of second release. Centre folds and
creases, otherwise crisp extremely fine or better and scarce
in this condtion.

$300

4126

Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MRR 655351/473 (R.313alL)

original pack of one hundred consecutive last serial prefix

notes with breaks in the sequence. Uncirculated. (100)
$1,250

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.



4127
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) AA 93 005628 (R.316aF).
Uncirculated.

$100

4128

Ten dollars, Evans/Parkinson (2013) AA 13 590794/803, AA

13590809/19 (R.322bF) (21), DF 13 592505/25 (R.322bL)

(21) includes consecutive runs of ten and eleven first prefix

notes and twenty one last prefix notes. Uncirculated. (42)
$500

20

TWEMTY DOLLARS

IgF 301958

LAR 50196

part

4129*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to one hundred dollars,
Fraser/Cole (1991) a collection of consecutive pairs or trios
(R.303, 305, 401, 405, 415, 513, 515), no first or last
prefixes (R.301-9, 312-3; 401-13, 415; 505-9b, 511-513,
515, PT3 single; 608, 609, 612, 613) complete for a and
b varieties, housed in Numis album. Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated, some scarce or rare as such, the R402 a one
digit off pair. (94)

$7,000
4130
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAL 573337/8
(R.401) (2) consecutive pair; Phillips/Wheeler (1974) XKT
606955 (R.405); Knight/Wheeler (1976) XTR 678471
(R.406b); Johnston/Fraser (1985) EEJ 527119 (R.409a)
OCR-B serials; Fraser/Cole (1991) RRA 253841 (R.413).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$250

4131
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) XDC 463992/3
(R.403) consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

4132
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) RJL 285773/4 (R.413)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$60

4133

Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) RVY 046843/4

consecutive pair (R.413); Fraser/Evans (1993) AAJ

369139/40 consecutive pair (R.415). Uncirculated. (4)
$140

4134
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) RUZ 842430/9 (R.413)
consecutive run of ten notes; (1993) M 002917, red serials, ex
folder 80th Anniversary issue (Mc$20GF1c). Uncirculated.
(11)

$300
4135
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) AAB 133056/8
consecutive trio (R.415). Uncirculated. (3)

$100

495

4136
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) ADK 843114/53
(R.415L) forty consecutive last serial prefix notes.
Uncirculated. (40)

$500

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

4137
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) BF 94 883601/2, EL
94 876156/7, EL 94 876172/3, and single general prefix
notes (R.416a) three consecutive pairs and six single notes.
Uncirculated. (12)

$350

4138
Twenty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) HJ 08 650056
(R.421b) radar number. Nearly very fine.

$50

4139
Twenty dollars, Stevens/Parkinson (2013) AA 13 651722/7
(R.422aF) consecutive run of six first prefix notes, DA 13
646969/5, DA 13 646977/81 (R.422bL) consecutive runs of
seven and five last prefix notes. Uncirculated. (18)

$500

4140
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) and Fraser/Evans (1993)
matched pair of first prefixes AAA 995457; AAA 008393,
ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) and McFarlane/Evans (1996)
matched pairs, blue and grey "tenners' same serial numbers
JH/JI/93 and AH/AI/98 and 772512, NIPA issues, also stamp
collector cards (10) by Australia Post. Uncirculated. (18)
$120

Private purchase from Downies and Sherwood in August 2002.

4141
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAB 428652/3 (R.505)
consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

4142

Fifty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) YKV 225815; YKV
225869/70 (R.508) single note and consecutive pair.
Uncirculated. (3)

$200

WEL 1205488
UKL T205&65
WAL FEUdon IS

LR ST L

WEL 120342

4143*
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) WKL 120562/6 (R.513)
consecutive run of five notes. Uncirculated. (5)

$400



4144
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) FAB last serial prefix
(R.515L) three singles and a pair. Uncirculated. (5)

$500

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

4145
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) WUR trio (R.515); also
R.78 (run of ten); five dollars, single (R.214), CE95 run of
six (217a). Uncirculated. (20)

$250

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

4146
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007/8) AA 07 816385
(R.512aF); AA 08 441369 (R.521b); Stevens/Parkinson
(2013) JC 13 973094 (R.522bL) first note first signature
prefix, second note first 2008 year prefix, last note last year
prefix. Uncirculated. (3)

$200

4147
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) ZBZ 425044;
ZFZ 413489 (R.612). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
2

$250
4148
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) BG 96 962871
(R.616). Uncirculated.

$150

4149

One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) CC 96 133760
(R.616); Macfarlane/Evans (1998) BG 99 301221, FA
99 762045, GF 99 705404/5 consecutive pair and GF 99
705407, 11 99 926021/6 a run of seven consecutive and JA
99 903556 (R.618b). The first nearly uncirculated, the others
uncirculated. (14)

$1,700

4150*
One hundred dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) AA 97
004889, ex folder (McD DYF 28). Uncirculated.

$200

COLLECTOR FOLDERS & UNCUT NOTES

4151
Twenty-Fifth Anniversary Set, 1991, ten shillings, one, five
and ten pounds last prefix notes with first prefix decimal one,
two, ten and twenty dollars (1966) all with matching serial
numbers ending 984. In Reserve Bank album and slip-case
of issue, set no 793/800, uncirculated.

$4,000

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

496

4152
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer (R.310) (22,
one with last prefix AA23; five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992)
first and last pair; fifty and one hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans
(1995, 1996) first and last pairs; twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole
(1993); five dollars, signatures pair, 1996. Uncirculated.
(7)

$400

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

4153
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) paper and polymer two
banknote folder (McD $5F/LF 2); five to fifty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1996) Four Folder Set (McD DYF 12, McD DYF 14a,
McD DYF 16, McD DYF 18) (4 folders); ten dollars, Fraser/
Cole-Fraser/Evans (1993) paper and polymer two banknote
folder (McD $10/LF 2); one hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole-
Fraser/Evans (1996) paper and polymer two banknote folder
(McD $100 PT 2). Uncirculated. (7)

$450

4154
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) paper and polymer two
banknote folders (numbered 524, 527) red serials (McD $50
F/LF1). Uncirculated. (2 folders)

$120

4155
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) Lord Howard Florey, note/
stamp set with red serials HF 000585, portfolio number 585
(McD N/APTS8); Elizabeth 11, Bicentennial Coin and Note
Collection, 1988 (McD N/R PT1). In folders of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (2)

$100

4156

Five dollars to one hundred dollars, deluxe low numbered

year set missing fifty dollars; one hundred dollars only issued

in annual dated folder (McD DYF 28a). Uncirculated. (4)
$300

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

4157
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut sheet of twenty
notes (R.212), Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213) (2). The 1991
nearly uncirculated, otherwise uncirculated. (3)

$200

4158
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial, prefixes
AA 04, 10 (3), 20 (2) (McD $10 GF1) (6); five dollars,
Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut block of four, QEQ, R, Z, QFA
000407 (McD $5 U4), with colour bars at bottom. The first
in folders of issue, three missing envelopes, some with marks
on folders and envelopes, the uncut block with creases at
bottom right corner and small marks on two notes, otherwise
uncirculated. (7)

$100



